 Salary risk - any increase in the retirement plan participants’ salary will increase the retirement
plan’s liability.

 Longevity risk - any increase in the plan participants’ life expectancy will increase the retirement
plan’s liability.

 Interest rate risk - a decrease in the bond interest rate will increase the present value of the
retirement liability. However, partially counterbalanced by an increase in the return on the plan
assets.

 Investment risk - if the actual return on plan assets is below the discount rate used in calculating
the present value of the retirement liability, a plan deficit will arise. However, the compositions
of plan assets are balanced enough not to expose the Company to significant concentrations of
investment risk.

The principal assumptions used to determine the net retirement liability are as follows:

 2020 2019

Discount rates 4.0% 7.6%
Salary increase rate 8.0% 8.0%
Average remaining working lives of employees 13 years 13 years

Sensitivity analysis based on reasonably possible changes of the assumptions on net retirement
liability as at December 31, 2020 are as follows:

Change in

Assumption

Effect on Net
Retirement

Liability

Present Value of
Net Retirement

Liability

Discount rate +1.0%  P=5,899,795  P=69,882,234
 -1.0%  (7,106,086) 82,888,115
Salary increase rate +1.0%  (6,404,992) 82,187,021
 -1.0%  5,466,074  70,315,955

- 42 -

The schedule below presents a projection of benefit payments expected to be paid out of the
retirement fund.

Period  Amount

Between one to five years  P=36,088,078
Between six and ten years  29,883,434
Between ten to 15 years  52,084,594
Over 15 years  292,752,873

  P=410,808,979

The weighted average duration of the net retirement liability is 13 years.

23. Income Taxes

The Company’s current income tax expense represents regular corporate income tax in 2020
(and 2019).

The Company’s net deferred tax liabilities relate to the tax effect on the following temporary